

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MATHEW MARTOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO	PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIC S. OLNEY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP	ERIN E. MURPHY
500 Fifth Avenue	C. HARKER RHODES IV
40th Floor	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
New York, NY 10110	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
	Washington, DC 20005
	(202) 879-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Decision Below Is A Radical Departure From This Court's Precedents And The Many Decisions Faithfully Following Them.....	19
A. Under <i>Dirks</i> , the Government Must Prove Either a Personal Benefit to the Insider/Tipper or a Meaningfully Close Personal Relationship From Which Such a Benefit May Be Inferred	19
B. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With <i>Dirks</i> , <i>Salman</i> , and the Many Cases That Faithfully Follow Them.....	23
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, And This Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving It	28
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Amended Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *United States v. Martoma*, No. 14-3599 (June 25, 2018) App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *United States v. Martoma*, No. 14-3599 (Aug. 27, 2018) App-49

Appendix C

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *United States v. Martoma*, No. 14-3599 (Aug. 23, 2017) App-50

Appendix D

Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions..... App-120

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) App-120

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 App-120

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	5, 20, 31, 33
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	30
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>SEC v. Rocklage</i> , 470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	22
<i>SEC v. Sargent</i> , 229 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	30
<i>United States v. Bray</i> , 853 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 486 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1812).....	19
<i>United States v. McPhail</i> , 831 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 242 (2015).....	11

<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Pinto-Thomaz</i> , 2018 WL 6378118 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2018)	25, 30
Statutes and Regulation	
15 U.S.C. §78j(b)	4
18 U.S.C. §3237(a)	28
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5	5
Other Authorities	
Menesh Patel, <i>Does Insider Trading Law Change Behavior? An Empirical Analysis</i> (Jan. 26, 2018), available at https://bit.ly/2FS1vwJ	30
Pet. for Cert., <i>Salman v. United States</i> , No. 15-628 (U.S. filed Nov. 10, 2015).....	11
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Salman v. United States</i> , No. 15-628 (U.S. argued Oct. 5, 2016)	24, 27
